

Name of the Issue: SWIGGY LIMITED

Last Updated on: November 12, 2025

1 Type of Issue (IPO/FPO) IPO

2 Issue Size (Rs. Cr) 11,327.427*

* As per Basis of Allotment

3 Grade of issue alongwith name of the rating agency

Name Not Applicable

Grade Not Applicable

4 Subscription Level (Number of times): 3.57

*The above figure is after technical rejection and excludes anchor allotment

Source: Minutes of Basis of Allotment

5 QIB Holding (as a % of outstanding capital) as disclosed to stock exchanges

| Particulars | % |
|---|---------------|
| (i) allotment in the issue* | 13.34% |
| (ii) at the end of the 1st Quarter immediately after the listing of the issue (December 31, 2024) | 13.93% |
| (iii) at the end of 1st FY (March 31, 2025) | 14.23% |
| (iv) at the end of 2nd FY (March 31, 2026) # | Not Available |
| (v) at the end of 3rd FY (March 31, 2027) # | Not Available |

* As per the Basis of Allotment

QIB Holding not disclosed as reporting for relevant fiscal years have not been completed/ not publicly available

Source:

(1) Basis of Allotment

(2) Reported to the stock exchanges

6 Financials of the issuer (as per the annual financial results submitted to stock exchanges)

(Rs. Crore)

| Parameters (Consolidated) | 1st FY (March 31, 2025) | 2nd FY (March 31, 2026)* | 3rd FY (March 31, 2027)* |
|---|-------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| Income from operations | 15,226.755 | Not Available | Not Available |
| Net Profit for the period | (3,116.799) | Not Available | Not Available |
| Paid-up equity share capital | 228.648 | Not Available | Not Available |
| Reserves excluding revaluation reserves | 9,990.839 | Not Available | Not Available |

*Financials not disclosed as the relevant fiscal year has not been completed

Source:

(1) Company financials

7 Trading Status in the scrip of the issuer

Company's Equity Shares are listed on both, the BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited.

The Shares have not been suspended or delisted.

| Particulars | Status |
|--|-------------------|
| (i) at the end of 1st FY (March 31, 2025) | Frequently traded |
| (ii) at the end of 2nd FY (March 31, 2026)* | Not Available |
| (iii) at the end of 3rd FY (March 31, 2027)* | Not Available |

* Trading status not disclosed as the relevant fiscal year has not been completed

8 Change in Directors of issuer from the disclosures in the offer document

| Particulars | Name of the Director | Appointed / Resigned |
|--|--|-----------------------------------|
| (i) at the end of 1st FY (March 31, 2025) | Sahil Barua | Resigned |
| (ii) at the end of 2nd FY (March 31, 2026)* | Sumer Juneja Anand Daniel Faraz Khalid | Resigned Resigned Appointed |
| (iii) at the end of 3rd FY (March 31, 2027)* | Not Available | Not Available |

*Changes in Directors not disclosed as the relevant fiscal year has not been completed

9 Status of implementation of project/ commencement of commercial production

- (i) as disclosed in the offer document - Not Applicable
- (ii) Actual implementation - Not Applicable
- (iii) Reasons for delay in implementation, if any - Not Applicable

10 Status of utilization of issue proceeds

| (i) as disclosed in the offer document | (Rs. Crore) |
|--|-------------|
| Particulars | Amount |
| Investment in our Material Subsidiary, Scootsy, for repayment or pre-payment, in full or in part, of certain or all of | 164.80 |
| Investment in our Material Subsidiary, Scootsy, for: | |
| (a) expansion of our Dark Store network for our Quick Commerce segment through setting up of Dark Stores; | 755.40 |
| (b) making lease / license payments for Dark Stores | 423.30 |
| Investment in technology and cloud infrastructure | 703.40 |
| Brand marketing and business promotion expenses for enhancing the brand awareness and visibility of our platfr | 1,115.30 |
| Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes | 1,196.78 |
| Total | 4,358.98 |

| (ii) Actual utilization | (Rs. Crore) | (Rs. Crore) | (Rs. Crore) | (Rs. Crore) | (Rs. Crore) | (Rs. Crore) | (Rs. Crore) |
|--|---------------------------------------|--|--|---------------------------------------|---|---|---|
| Particulars | Amount proposed in the offer document | Amount utilized as on 31st December 2024 | Unutilized amount as on 31st December 2024 | Amount utilized as on 31st March 2025 | Unutilized amount as on 31st March 2025 | Amount utilized as on 30th September 2025 | Unutilized amount as on 30th September 2025 |
| Investment in our Material Subsidiary, Scootsy, for repayment or pre-payment, in full or in part, of certain or all of | 164.80 | 164.80 | 0.00 | 164.80 | 0.00 | 164.80 | 0.00 |
| Investment in our Material Subsidiary, Scootsy, for: | | | | | | | |
| (a) expansion of our Dark Store network for our Quick Commerce segment through setting up of Dark Stores; | 755.40 | 0.00 | 755.40 | 198.40 | 557.00 | 457.09 | 298.31 |
| (b) making lease / license payments for Dark Stores | 423.30 | 0.00 | 423.30 | 26.82 | 396.48 | 88.70 | 334.60 |
| Investment in technology and cloud infrastructure | 703.40 | 0.00 | 703.40 | 54.39 | 649.01 | 299.69 | 403.71 |
| Brand marketing and business promotion expenses for enhancing the brand awareness and visibility of our platfr | 1,115.30 | 0.00 | 1,115.30 | 113.70 | 1,001.60 | 567.69 | 547.61 |
| Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes | 1,196.78 | 69.94 | 1,126.84 | 248.05 | 948.73 | 1,137.07 | 59.71 |
| Total | 4,358.98 | 234.74 | 4,124.24 | 806.17 | 3,552.82 | 2,715.03 | 1,643.96 |

- (iii) Reasons for deviation of implementation of objects and use of net proceeds
- Not applicable

11 Comments of monitoring agency, if applicable

Proceeds are utilised towards objects disclosed in the Offer Document viz Investment in Material Subsidiary, Scootsy, Investment in technology and cloud infrastructure, Brand marketing and business promotion, Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions & General corporate purposes, and Expenses in relation to the Fresh Issue

12 Pricing Data

Issue Price (Rs.): 390
Designated Stock Exchange: NSE
Listing Date: 13-Nov-24

| Price parameters | At close of listing day (Nov 13, 2024) | At close of 30th calendar day from listing day ⁽¹⁾ | At close of 90th calendar day from listing day ⁽²⁾ | As at the end of 1st FY after the listing of the issue (March 31, 2025) | | | As at the end of 2nd FY after the listing of the issue (March 31, 2026) ⁽³⁾ | | | As at the end of 3rd FY after the listing of the issue (March 31, 2027) ⁽³⁾ | | |
|-----------------------|--|---|---|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| | | | | Closing price | High (during the FY)* | Low (during the FY) * | Closing price | High (during the FY)* | Low (during the FY) * | Closing price | High (during the FY)* | Low (during the FY) * |
| Market Price (on NSE) | 456.00 | 504.30 | 362.1 | 330.2 | 617.3 | 312.7 | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A |
| Nifty 50 | 23,559.05 | 24,548.70 | 23,381.6 | 23,519.4 | 24,857.8 | 21,964.6 | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A |
| Sectoral Index | N.A. | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A | N.A |

Source: NSE Website

(1) 30th calendar day has been taken as listing date plus 29 calendar days, except where 30th,calendar day is a holiday, in which case we have considered the closing data of the previous trading day
(2) 90th calendar day has been taken as listing date plus 89 calendar days, except where 90th,calendar day is a holiday, in which case we have considered the closing data of the previous trading day
(3) Pricing data not disclosed as the relevant fiscal year has not completed.
*Intraday high and low prices considered

13 Basis for Issue Price

| Accounting ratio | | As disclosed in the offer document dated Nov 08, 2024 | At the end of 1st FY (March 31, 2025) | At the end of 2nd FY (March 31, 2026)* | At the end of 3rd FY (March 31, 2027)* |
|---|-------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| Diluted EPS (Rs.): | Issuer ⁽¹⁾ : | (10.70) | (13.72) | Not Available | Not Available |
| | Peer Group: | | | | |
| | Zomato Limited | 0.40 | 0.58 | Not Available | Not Available |
| | Industry Avg: | 0.40 | 0.58 | Not Applicable | Not Applicable |
| P/E | Issuer ⁽¹⁾ : | N/A ⁽²⁾ | N/A ⁽²⁾ | Not Available | Not Available |
| | Peer Group: | | | | |
| | Zomato Limited | 634.50 | 552.16 | Not Available | Not Available |
| | Industry Avg: | 634.50 | 552.16 | Not Applicable | Not Applicable |
| RoNW (%) | Issuer ⁽¹⁾ : | (30.16%) | (30.50%) | Not Available | Not Available |
| | Peer Group: | | | | |
| | Zomato Limited | 1.72% | 1.74% | Not Available | Not Available |
| | Industry Avg: | 1.72% | 1.74% | Not Applicable | Not Applicable |
| NAV per share based on last balance sheet | Issuer ⁽¹⁾ : | 35.48 | 40.98 | Not Available | Not Available |
| | Peer Group: | | | | |
| | Zomato Limited | 23.14 | 31.41 | Not Available | Not Available |
| | Industry Avg: | 23.14 | 31.41 | Not Applicable | Not Applicable |

Source: Prospectus

(1) Financial information for the Company is on a consolidated basis

(2) Since Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share for year ended March 31, 2024 is negative P/E ratio of the Company is not ascertainable

* Not available as reporting for the relevant period has not been completed / not available publicly

Basic/Diluted refers to the Basic/Diluted EPS sourced from the audited consolidated financial statements of the peer group company for the financial year ended March 31, 2024 and 2025

Return on Net Worth (%) is calculated as profit/ loss for the year divided by the Net Worth at the end of the respective year

NAV per equity share refers to Equity attributable to equity shareholders of the parent as at the end of the financial year divided by the number of shares outstanding at the end of the year

P/E ratio for the peer group has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on NSE as on October 25, 2024, divided by the Diluted EPS for financial year ended March 31, 2024 for disclosures in the offer document

P/E ratio for the peer group has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on NSE as on May 27, 2025, divided by the Diluted EPS for financial year ended March 31, 2025 for disclosures for FY25

14 Any other material information

| Particulars | Date |
|--|-----------|
| Listing of equity shares of Swiggy Limited | 13-Nov-24 |
| The Nomination and Remuneration Committee have approved the allotment of 2,61,93,411 equity shares of the Company pursuant to the exercise of stock options by the eligible employees, under Swiggy ESOP Plan 2015 & Swiggy ESOP Plan 2021 | |
| Consequent to the allotment, the paid-up equity share Capital of the Company stands increased from Rs. 2,23,84,47,311 divided into 2,23,84,47,311 equity shares of Rs. 1 each to Rs. 2,26,46,40,722 divided into 2,26,46,40,722 equity shares of Rs. 1 each | 25-Jan-25 |
| Mr. M. Sridhar, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer (Key Managerial Personnel) of the Company tendered his resignation from the position of Company Secretary & Compliance Officer (Key Managerial Personnel) of the Company vide his letter dated January 29, 2025 and will be relieved from the services of the Company with effect from close of business hours on February 17, 2025 | |
| Board of Directors of the Company approved the Unaudited financial results (standalone and consolidated) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 ("Financial Results"). | 5-Feb-25 |
| Announcement of investment in the equity shares of Scootsy Logistics Private Limited, the wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, up to an amount not exceeding INR 1,000 crores in one or more tranches, by way of subscription to rights issue upto INR 1,000 crores towards working capital and other capital expenditures as part of the company's business expansion | 21-Feb-25 |
| The Nomination and Remuneration Committee have approved the allotment of 1,71,44,660 equity shares of the Company pursuant to the exercise of stock options by the eligible employees, under Swiggy ESOP Plan 2015 & Swiggy ESOP Plan 2021. | |
| Consequent to this allotment made on February 21, 2025, the paid-up equity share Capital of the Company stands increased from Rs. 2,26,46,40,722 divided into 2,26,46,40,722 equity shares of Re. 1/- each to Rs. 2,28,17,85,382 divided into 2,28,17,85,382 equity shares of Re. 1/- each. | 21-Feb-25 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| The Finance and General Management Committee have approved the allotment of 8,64,417 equity shares of the Company pursuant to the exercise of stock options by the eligible employees, under Swiggy ESOP Plan 2021. | 26-Feb-25 |
| Consequent to this allotment the paid-up equity share Capital of the Company stands increased from Rs. 2,28,17,85,382 divided into 2,28,17,85,382 equity shares of Re. 1/- each to Rs. 2,28,26,49,799 divided into 2,28,26,49,799 equity shares of Re. 1/- each | |
| Swiggy announces partnership with Sulabh International at the Swiggy Sustainability Summit 2025 - Swiggy's delivery partners in Delhi NCR, Mumbai, Thane, Pune, Hyderabad, Bengaluru and Chennai can use Sulabh Shaulchalya free of charge - Announced a goal of transitioning to a 100% electric vehicle (EV) delivery fleet by 2030 - Shared goal to facilitate 100% of our restaurant partners to transition to responsible packaging alternatives by 2030 | 11-Mar-25 |
| Swiggy Instamart Takes Quick Commerce To 100 Cities Across India. Driven by the growing demand in Tier 2 and Tier 3 markets, Swiggy Instamart introduced quick commerce to 32 new cities in 2025 | 17-Mar-25 |
| The Finance and General Management Committee have approved the allotment of 38,31,082 equity shares of the Company pursuant to the exercise of stock options by the eligible employees, under Swiggy ESOP Plan 2015 & Swiggy ESOP Plan 2021. | 24-Mar-25 |
| Consequent to this allotment the paid-up equity share Capital of the Company stands increased from Rs. 2,28,26,49,799 divided into 2,28,26,49,799 equity shares of Re. 1/- each to Rs. 2,28,64,80,881 divided into 2,28,64,80,881 equity shares of Re. 1/- each | |
| Company has received an order for the period April 2017 to March 2018 passed by Deputy Commissioner of Income-tax, TDS, TDS Circle – 3(1), Bangalore | 26-Mar-25 |
| The Company has received demand of tax of INR 53,46,968/- (Rupees fifty-three lakhs forty-six thousand nine hundred and sixty-eight only) with interest of INR 45,44,923/- (Rupees forty five lakhs forty four thousand nine hundred and twenty three only) for the period April 2017 to March 2018 | |
| Company has received an order for the period April 2018 to March 2019 passed by Deputy Commissioner of Income-tax, TDS, TDS Circle – 3(1), Bangalore. | 27-Mar-25 |
| The Company has received demand of tax of INR 56,96,125/- (Rupees fifty-six lakhs ninety-six thousand one hundred and twenty-five only) with interest of INR 41,58,171/- (Rupees forty-one lakhs fifty-eight thousand one hundred and seventy-one only) for the period April 2018 to March 2019 | |
| Company has received an order for the period April 2021 to March 2022 passed by Deputy Commissioner of Income-tax, Central Circle – 1(1), Bangalore | |
| The Company has received an assessment order for the period April 2021 to March 2022 where an addition of INR 158,25,80,987/- (One Hundred and Fifty-Eight Crores Twenty Five Lakhs, Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Seven only) has been made | 1-Apr-25 |
| The Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC") of the Board of Directors of the Company approved the grant of 62,81,566 stock options under Swiggy Employees Stock Option Plan 2024 to the eligible employees of the Company on Thursday, April 03, 2025. | 3-Apr-25 |
| Company has received an order for the period April 01, 2021, to March 31, 2022, passed by Office of the Profession Tax Officer, Pune – PUN-PTO-C-0001. | 5-Apr-25 |
| The Company has received an assessment order for the period April 01, 2021, to March 31, 2022, for an amount of INR 7,59,86,813/- (Indian Rupees Seven Crore Fifty-Nine Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirteen only). | |
| Mr. Sahil Barua (DIN: 05131571) has tendered his resignation as independent director of the Company, with effect from close of business hours on April 11, 2025 due to increased work commitments. | 11-Apr-25 |
| Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC") by way of circular resolution has approved the grant of 12,896,462 stock options under Swiggy Employees Stock Option Plan 2024 to the eligible employees of the Company on Monday, April 21, 2025 | 21-Apr-25 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Finance and General Management Committee (FGMC), at their meeting held on Tuesday, April 22, 2025, have approved the allotment of 36,32,264 equity shares of the Company pursuant to the exercise of stock options by the eligible employees, under Swiggy ESOP Plan 2015 & Swiggy ESOP Plan 2021 | 22-Apr-25 |
| Consequent to this allotment made on April 22, 2025, the paid-up equity share Capital of the Company stands increased from Rs. 2,28,64,80,881 divided into 2,28,64,80,881 equity shares of Re. 1/- each to Rs. 2,29,01,13,145 divided into 2,29,01,13,145 equity shares of Re. 1/- each | |
| Swiggy announced the remarkable scale of its quick food delivery service, Bolt by Swiggy, now operational in over 500+ cities nationwide. Launched in October 2024, Bolt has surged across metros as well as Tier 2 and Tier 3 towns, powered by a network of over 45 thousand restaurant brands. In less than 6 months of being launched, Bolt already powers more than 1 in every 10 Food delivery orders delivered by Swiggy. | 2-May-25 |
| Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC"), at their Meeting held on Friday, May 02, 2025, have approved the allotment of 20,35,33,747 equity shares of the Company pursuant to exercise of employee stock options as follows: a. 8,629 equity shares of the company to the eligible employees under Swiggy ESOP Plan 2015; and b. 20,35,25,118 equity shares of the company to Swiggy Employee Stock Option Trust under Swiggy ESOP Plan 2015, Swiggy ESOP Plan 2021 & Swiggy ESOP Plan 2024 | 2-May-25 |
| Consequent to this allotment made on May 02, 2025, the paid-up equity share Capital of the Company stands increased from Rs. 2,29,01,13,145 divided into 2,29,01,13,145 equity shares of Re. 1/- each to Rs. 2,49,36,46,892 divided into 2,49,36,46,892 equity shares of Re. 1/- each. | |
| Kouzina Food Tech, one of India's fastest-growing food service platforms, has entered into a strategic agreement with Swiggy for the exclusive license of its digital-first food brands: The Bowl Company (TBC), Homely, Soul Rasa, and Istah. Under this agreement, Kouzina will manage end-to-end operations, innovation, and growth for these brands. Upon fulfillment of certain pre-agreed conditions, Swiggy will transfer full ownership of these brands to Kouzina | 6-May-25 |
| Released press release, Shareholder's letter, audited financial results for the financial results for the quarter and financial year ended March 31, 2025 | 9-May-25 |
| Submitted the Monitoring Agency Report dated May 09, 2025 issued by CRISIL Ratings Limited, Monitoring Agency, for the quarter ended March 31, 2025, in respect of utilization of proceeds of the Initial Public Offer of the Company | 9-May-25 |
| Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company, at its Meeting held on Friday, May 09, 2025, has approved the re-appointment of Ms. Dolly Sureka, Chartered Accountant as the Head of Internal Audit for the Company for financial year 2025-26 | 9-May-25 |
| Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board have considered and recommended to the members for their approval at the ensuing Annual General Meeting, the appointment of M/s. Walker Chandio & Co LLP (FRN:001076N/N500013) as Statutory Auditors of the Company, in place of retiring Auditors B S R & Co. LLP for a period of 5 (Five) consecutive years from the conclusion of the 12th Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of the 17th Annual General Meeting. | 9-May-25 |
| The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on Friday, May 09, 2025, have inter-alia, approved the appointment of Mr. Venkatraman Ramachandran (M. No: A40605) as Interim Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of the Company, with immediate effect | 9-May-25 |
| Receives confirmation from MUFG Intime India Private limited, the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent of the Company, confirming that all securities received for dematerialisation during the quarter ended June 30, 2025, were duly verified, accepted or rejected, appropriately cancelled, and listed on the relevant stock exchanges, with depositories recorded as registered owners within the prescribed timelines | 11-Jul-25 |
| Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC") by way of circular resolution has approved the grant of 38,86,049 stock options under Swiggy Employees Stock Option Plan 2024 to the eligible employees of the Company and its subsidiaries on July 11, 2025 | 11-Jul-25 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Mr. Sumer Juneja (DIN: 08343545) has tendered his resignation as the Nominee Director of the Company, with effect from July 25, 2025, due to other pre-occupations and professional commitments. | 25-Jul-25 |
| Mr. Anand Daniel (DIN: 03441515) has tendered his resignation as the Nominee Director of the Company, with effect from July 25, 2025, due to other professional commitments. | 25-Jul-25 |
| Based on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board considered and approved the appointment of Mr. Faraz Khalid (DIN: 01449885) as Additional Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company who shall hold office for a period of five (5) consecutive years with effect from 25th July, 2025 till 24th July 2030, subject to the approval of shareholders | 25-Jul-25 |
| The Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held today, Friday, July 25, 2025, based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, and subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company, have unanimously approved the re-appointment of Mr. Shailesh Vishnubhai Haribhakti (DIN: 00007347) as Non-Executive Independent Director for a second term of five consecutive years, i.e., from January 24, 2026, to January 23, 2031 | 25-Jul-25 |
| Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company approved the appointment of M/s. V Sreedharan and Associates, Company Secretaries as Secretarial Auditors of the Company for Audit period of five consecutive years commencing from FY 2025-26 till FY 2029-2030, subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company at the ensuing Annual General Meeting | 25-Jul-25 |
| The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on Friday, July 25, 2025, have inter-alia, approved resignation of Mr. Venkatraman Ramachandran (M. No: A40605) as Interim Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of the Company, with effect from the closure of business hours on July 24, 2025 | 25-Jul-25 |
| The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on Friday, July 25, 2025, have inter-alia, approved appointment of Ms. Cauveri Sriram (M. No. F13246) as Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of the Company, with effect from July 25, 2025 | 25-Jul-25 |
| Submits the Business Responsibility and Sustainability Report for FY 2024-25, along with an Independent Practitioners' Limited Assurance Report provided by KPMG Assurance and Consulting Services LLP, which forms a part of the Annual Report for FY 2024-25 | 29-Jul-25 |
| Board of Directors of the Company approved the Unaudited financial results (standalone and consolidated) for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 ("Financial Results") | 31-Jul-25 |
| Submitted the Monitoring Agency Report dated July 31, 2025 issued by CRISIL Ratings Limited, Monitoring Agency, for the quarter ended June 30, 2025, in respect of utilization of proceeds of the Initial Public Offer of the Company | 31-Jul-25 |
| Company has received an order for the period April 2023 to March 2024 passed by Deputy Commissioner, Uttar Pradesh State Goods and Service Tax department | 11-Aug-25 |
| The company has received a GST demand order, demanding INR 30,12,338/- of GST along with INR 6,93,311/- as interest and INR 30,12,338/- as penalty | |
| Holds the 12th Annual General Meeting (the 'AGM') of the Company on August 21, 2025, through through Video Conference (VC) / Other Audio-Visual Means (OAVM) | 21-Aug-25 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| The Board of Directors at their meeting held on September 23, 2025, subject to approval of the shareholders, considered and approved the sale and transfer of quick commerce business under the brand name 'Instamart', along with all relevant assets, liabilities, permits and licenses, records, intellectual property, employees and contracts ("Instamart Undertaking") of the Company to Swiggy Instamart Private Limited, an indirect step-down wholly-owned subsidiary of the Compan, incorporated in India, as a going concern through a slump sale | 23-Sep-25 |
| The Board of Directors of the Company at the meeting held on September 23, 2025 have approved the proposal for sale of 10 equity shares and 1,63,990 Series D Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares ("CCPS") held by the Company in Roppen Transportation Services Private Limited ("Rapido") to MIH Investments One B.V., a company incorporated in the Netherlands, having its registered office at Gustav Mahlerplein 5, Symphony Offices, 1082 MS Amsterdam, The Netherlands | 23-Sep-25 |
| The Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held on September 23, 2025 have approved the proposal for sale of 35,958 Series D Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares ("CCPS") held by the Company in Roppen Transportation Services Private Limited ("Rapido") to Setu AIF Trust, a fund registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012 as a Category II Alternative Investment Fund bearing registration number IN/AIF2/23-24/1336 and/or its affiliates ("Westbridge") | 23-Sep-25 |
| Receives confirmation from MUFG Intime India Private limited, the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent of the Company, confirming that all securities received for dematerialisation during the quarter ended September 30, 2025, were duly verified, accepted or rejected, appropriately cancelled, and listed on the relevant stock exchanges, with depositories recorded as registered owners within the prescribed timelines | 10-Oct-25 |
| The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on Thursday, October 30, 2025, have approved unaudited financial results (consolidated and standalone) for the quarter and half-year ended September 30, 2025 ("Financial Results") | 30-Oct-25 |
| Submitted the Monitoring Agency Report dated October 30, 2025 issued by CRISIL Ratings Limited, Monitoring Agency, for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, in respect of utilization of proceeds of the Initial Public Offer of the Company | 30-Oct-25 |
| The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on Friday, 7th November, 2025, has inter-alia, considered and approved the raising of funds by way of public or private offerings including, through one or more tranches, by way of qualified institutions placement or any other permitted modes under applicable laws of equity shares or through any other permissible mode to the eligible investors as may be permitted, for an aggregate amount of up to INR 10,000 crores, subject to the receipt of necessary approvals including approval of the shareholders of the Company and other regulatory / statutory approvals, as may be required, in this regard | 7-Nov-25 |
| Publishes investor presentation | 10-Nov-25 |

